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Summary 

Powerco is required to report on how price-setting complies with its price path 

This is Powerco’s annual price-setting compliance statement (Statement), which demonstrates that forecast 
revenue from prices is less than forecast allowable revenue for the year beginning 1 April 2026.  
 
The Statement is part of many disclosure requirements Powerco Limited (Powerco) undertakes as an electricity 
distributor regulated by the Commerce Commission (Commission). Powerco’s electricity distribution business is 
subject to regulation under the Commerce Act 1986, which is managed by the Commission. For the year 
beginning April 2026, Powerco is subject to the default price-quality path (DPP), the requirements of the DPP 
apply for the five years (1 April 2025 to 31 March 2030) as set out in the DPP Determination1. 
 
One of the Determination’s disclosure requirements involves publishing this statement to demonstrate that 
forecast revenue from prices is less than forecast allowable revenue. This statement relates to the year beginning 
1 April 2026, which is the second assessment of price-setting compliance covered by the Determination. 
 
Powerco, in respect of the second assessment period of the DPP regulatory period, 
complies with the price path in clause 8.3 for the assessment period 1 April 2026 – 31 
March 2027 

The remainder of this Statement demonstrates how Powerco’s price-setting is compliant with the requirements 
in the Determination. It shows Powerco’s calculations of forecast revenue from prices and forecast allowable 
revenue along with supporting information for all components of these calculations. Appendix A provides the 
Determination’s compliance requirements and references the relevant information included in this Statement.   
 
Powerco prepared and approved this statement on the 19 March 2026. This Statement was published on 31 
March 2026 on Powerco’s website, www.Powerco.co.nz.  
 
A copy is available on request or at Powerco’s principal office: 35 Junction Street, New Plymouth 4312.   
 
Any comments or suggestions regarding the Annual Price-Setting Compliance Statement can be made via 
https://www.powerco.co.nz/contact  
 
or to  
 
Stuart Dickson 
General Manager Customer 
Powerco Limited 
Stuart.Dickson@powerco.co.nz 
 
  

 
1 Electricity Distribution Services Default Price-Quality Path Determination 2025 
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Compliance assessment 

This section demonstrates compliance with clauses 8.3-8.6 and11.1-11.3 of the Determination, which outline the 
requirements for this annual price-setting compliance statement. For presentation purposes, the tables set out in 
this report are aggregates of the price and quantity information for each price group. While the dollar balances 
are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, the underlying compliance calculations assess the whole number.   
 
2.1 Price path compliance  

Compliance with the forecast price path is demonstrated when forecast revenue from prices (FRt) does not 
exceed forecast allowable revenue (FARt) for the assessment period. 
 
Table 1: Price path results for this assessment period 

Requirement FR2027       ≤      FAR2027 

Powerco’s result ($000) 614,198    ≤     614,199 

 
For the second to fifth assessment period compliance with the price path is also demonstrated when forecast 
revenue from prices (FRt) for the assessment period, less forecast pass-through costs and less revenue 
forecast to be received under any large connection contract, must not exceed the revenue smoothing limit. 
These values are calculated per Schedule 1.5 of the DPP Determination. 
 
Table 2: Revenue smoothing limit compliance 

Revenue smoothing limit 2027 Amount ($000) 

Forecast revenue from prices (FR2027) 614,198 

less: forecast pass-through costs (137,330) 

less: forecast large connection contract revenue 0 

Net distribution revenue 476,868 

 ≤ 

Revenue smoothing limit 521,362 

 
 

Powerco complies with the forecast price path requirement 
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2.2 Forecast revenue from prices  

Forecast revenue from prices is calculated in accordance with Clause 3.1.1 (2) of the Input Methodologies 
Determination (IM)2 meaning forecast revenue used to set prices, where forecast revenue is the total of each 
price multiplied by each forecast quantity, plus any other revenue forecast to be received under a large 
connection contract, plus any forecast of other regulated income. 
 
A summary of Powerco’s forecast revenue from prices is provided in Table 3.  Appendix B includes the full table 
of prices and forecast quantities for the 2026 pricing year. 
 
Table 3: Calculating Powerco’s forecast revenue from prices (FRt) 

FR2027 = ∑(P2027 x Q forecast 2027) + LLC2027 + ORI2027 

Forecast revenue from prices Total 

($000) 

Forecast revenue (PxQ) 628,850 

Forecast large connection contract revenue3 0 

Forecast other regulated income (14,652) 

FR2027 614,198 

 
The Determination requires forecast revenue from prices to be demonstrably reasonable.  
 
Table 4 illustrates that forecast growth in the factors that determine quantity continue to approximately align 
with historical growth data at a regional level.  The methodology and outputs are provided in more detail at 
Appendix C.   
 
Table 4: 2027 regional forecasts align with historical growth 

Region Connections Volume (GWh) 

 2027 forecast           
% Change from 2026 

2022 - 2026             
% Growth range 

2027 forecast          
% Change from 2026 

2022 – 2026             
% Growth range 

Western 0.42% 0.39% - 1.09% 1.93% (0.36%) - 2.07% 

Eastern 0.60% 0.66% - 1.54% 1.80% 0.21% - 3.23% 

 
The Determination requires all costs and revenues used to be demonstrably reasonable. 
 
The forecast for other regulated income has been calculated based on a five-year historical average4 for income 
associated with the supply of electricity distribution services, and gains and losses on disposed assets. Table 5 
summarises these amounts. 
 

 
2 Electricity Distribution Services Input Methodologies (IM Review 2023) Amendment Determination 2023 
3 There is no forecast large connection contract revenue for this pricing year 
4 Average of information disclosure amounts from 2021 to 2025 
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Table 5: Calculating Powerco’s forecast other regulated income 

Forecast other regulated income 

Total 

($000) 

Income associated with supply of electricity 
distribution services 2,523 

Gains and losses on disposed assets (17,175) 

Forecast other regulated income (14,652) 
 

2.3 Forecast allowable revenue 

Forecast allowable revenue is calculated in accordance with Schedule 1.4 of the Determination, as the sum of 
forecast net allowable revenue, forecast pass-through costs, forecast recoverable costs, and forecast large 
connection contract revenue. 
 
The calculation of Powerco’s forecast allowable revenue for this 2027 assessment period is provided in Table 6. 
 
Table 6: Calculating Powerco’s forecast allowable revenue (FAR) 
 

FAR2027 = forecast net allowable revenue + forecast pass-through costs + forecast recoverable costs + 
forecast large connection contract revenue 

 

Calculation Components Total ($000) 

Forecast net allowable revenue is specified in Schedule 1.3 of the Determination 473,712 

Forecast pass-through costs 137,330 

Forecast recoverable costs 3,156 

Forecast large connection contract revenue 0 

FAR2027 614,199 
   
 
 

2.4 Forecasts of pass-through and recoverable costs 

The Determination allows for the inclusion of pass-through and recoverable costs in pricing if they are known at 
the time prices are set and have not been previously recovered or will not be able to be recovered other than 
through prices.  Pass-through and recoverable costs are defined in clauses 3.1.2 and 3.1.3 of the Electricity IM.   
 
Pass-through costs include: 

 Rates on system fixed assets paid to a local authority; 
 Levies payable to the Electricity Authority, Commerce Commission and Utilities Disputes; 
 Charge payable to Transpower for transmission electricity line services; 
 Amount payable to Transpower in respect of an investment agreement; and 
 Charge payable for system operator services 
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Recoverable costs include: 
 An IRIS incentive adjustment; 
 Avoided liability from purchase of Transpower assets 
 Claw-back applied by the Commission; 
 Costs relating to a CPP proposal; 
 Reopener event allowance; 
 Extended reserves allowance; 
 Quality incentive adjustment; 
 Engineer fee – quality standard variation; 
 Urgent project allowance; 
 Wash-up drawdown amount; 
 Fire and Emergency NZ levy; and 
 Innovation and non-traditional solutions allowance. 

 
 
Table 7: Pass-through and recoverable costs included in the 2027 forecast 

Pass-through and recoverable costs Total ($000) 

Council rates  4,419 

Electricity Authority levies 1,475 

Commerce Commission levies 1,073 

Utilities Disputes levies 259 

Transpower  - Connection charges 22,839 

Transpower - Benefit-based charge 21,139 

Transpower - Residual charge 80,884 

Transpower - New investment charges 5,242 

Capex IRIS incentive adjustment 3,626 

Opex IRIS incentive adjustment (21,683) 

Quality incentive adjustment 1,756 

Wash-up drawdown amount5 19,292 

Fire and Emergency NZ levy 166 

Pass-through and recoverable costs2026 140,487 

 
The Determination requires forecast pass-through and recoverable costs to be demonstrably reasonable. Table 8 
summarises the methodology Powerco has applied to determine its forecasts of pass-through and recoverable 
costs. It is Powerco’s opinion that all these methods deliver acceptable forecasts in the context they are used.   

 
5 See Table 9 for calculation of this value 
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Table 8: Methodology to forecast pass-through and recoverable costs 

Pass-through and recoverable costs Forecasting methodology 

Council rates  Forecast is a combination of current and proposed rate amounts 

Electricity Authority levies Forecast is a combination of current and projected levy amounts 

Commerce Commission levies Forecast is a combination of current and projected levy amounts 

Utilities Dispute levies Forecast is a combination of current and projected levy amounts 

Transpower - Connection charges As notified by Transpower 

Transpower - Benefit-based Charge As notified by Transpower 

Transpower - Residual charge As notified by Transpower 

Transpower - New investment charges As notified by Transpower 

IRIS incentive adjustments Actual amounts using Input Methodologies formula 

Quality incentive adjustment 
Based on quality outcomes and calculated in 2025 Annual Compliance 
Statement adjusted for the time value of money 

Wash-up drawdown amount Actual amounts using Input Methodologies formula (Table 9) 

Fire and Emergency NZ levy Forecast is a combination of current and projected amounts 

 
The wash-up drawdown amount has been determined to be equal to the maximum amount per subclause (ii) 
of clause 3.1.4 (5) of the Electricity IM6, which defines the “wash-up drawdown amount” for a disclosure year as 
an amount that equals one of, or is between, the following amounts: 
(i) zero; and 
(ii) the wash-up account balance for the disclosure year two years prior × (1 + the cost of capital estimate 

specified in subclause (12) for the disclosure year one year prior) × (1 + the cost of capital estimate 
specified in subclause (12) for DYn) minus the wash-up drawdown amount for the disclosure year one 
year prior × (1 + the cost of capital estimate specified in subclause (12) for DYn) (whether that amount is 
negative or positive) 
 

Table 9: Wash-up drawdown amount for 2027 

Wash-up drawdown amount Total ($000) 

Wash-up account balance for disclosure year two years prior (2025) 35,046 

× (1 + the cost of capital for the disclosure year one year prior (2026) )7  1.0529 

× (1 + the cost of capital for the disclosure year for DY2027 )8 1.0602 

Minus the wash-up drawdown amount for the disclosure year one year prior (2026) 18,703 

× (1 + the cost of capital for the disclosure year for DY2027 ) 1.0602 

Wash-up drawdown amount 2027 19,292 

 
6 Electricity Distribution Services Input Methodologies (Washup Amounts) Amendment Determination 2024 
7 Cost of capital value for disclosure year one year prior (2026) is 5.29%, (41% of 2025 and 59% of 2026 cost of capital values) 
8 Cost of capital value for the disclosure year 2026 is 6.02%, the midpoint post-tax WACC value 
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Appendices 

The following list of appendices provides further information supporting this Statement. 
 

Appendix reference Information provided 

A – Compliance references 
References the compliance requirements of the Determination and where 
they are evidenced in this Statement. 

B – Prices and forecast quantities 
for pricing year 2027 Detailed schedules specifying prices and forecast quantities. 

C – Quantity forecasting Calculating forecast revenue from prices requires a forecast of quantities. 
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Appendix A – Compliance statement references 

Determination clause Determination requirement Compliance statement reference 

Price Path 

8.3 
Forecast revenue from prices must not 
exceed the forecast allowable revenue for 
the assessment period 

Section 2.1 

8.4 

A non-exempt EDB’s forecast revenue from 
prices for that assessment period of the 
DPP regulatory period, less forecast pass-
through costs and less revenue forecast to 
be received under any large connection 
contract, must not exceed the revenue 
smoothing limit 

Section 2.1 

Annual price-setting compliance statement 

11.2 (a)(i) 
State whether Powerco has complied with 
the price path in clause 8.3 for the first 
assessment period 

Summary 

11.2 (b)  
State the date on which the Statement was 
prepared Summary 

11.2 (c) 
Include a certificate in the form set out in 
Schedule 6, signed by at least one director 
of Powerco 

Section 4  

11.3 (a)  

Include Powerco’s calculation of its forecast 
revenue from prices together with 
supporting information for all components 
of the calculation 

Section 2.2, Appendix B & C 

11.3 (b) 

Include Powerco’s calculation of its forecast 
allowable revenue together with supporting 
information for all components of the 
calculation 

Sections 2.3-2.4 

11.3 (c) 
Include any reasons for non-compliance 
with the price path N/a 

11.3 (d) 
Include actions taken to mitigate any non-
compliance and to prevent similar non-
compliance in future assessment periods 

N/a 

 
 
Appendix B – Prices and forecast quantities for pricing year 2027 

The tables in this attachment contain our prices and forecast quantities. 
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Western Network - Distribution Prices  
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Western Network - Transmission Prices  
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Western Network – Quantities 
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Western network – distribution & transmission revenue 
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Eastern Network – Distribution Prices  
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Eastern Network –Transmission Prices 
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Eastern Network - Quantities  
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Eastern network - Distribution & Transmission revenue 
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Appendix C – Quantity forecasting 

Quantity forecasting underpins the calculation of forecast revenue from prices.  Because prices have fixed 
and variable components, revenue forecasts require Powerco to forecast the underlying number of 
connections as well as volumes (kW and kWh).   
 
Forecast connections and volumes for each tariff group largely rely on the levels and trends of historical 
actual data:   

 Forecasts of regional connections are determined using current connections and applying an 
estimated growth rate for the region using the average growth rates over the previous three years as 
a guide. 

 Powerco’s default method for volume and demand forecasts is to determine the average volume (or 
demand) per connection for each price category and tariff code, over the previous five years, and 
multiply it by the relevant connection forecast. 

 In certain situations, the average volume over the previous five years is not appropriate to use as a 
forecast (such as in the case of closed price categories or “one-off” events). Powerco then uses an 
appropriate subset from within the five-year historical data. 

 Further adjustments may be made to average volumes for one off effects or emerging trends. 
 
For the 2025 pricing year we transitioned from GXP to ICP billing for ‘small’ customers in our Western pricing 
region. This change required the allocation of prices and the forecasting of volumes at an ICP level rather 
than a GXP level and meant the historical average and total volumes are not comparable. 
To address this we have restated the historical volumes on an ICP basis, as well as including the GXP based 
volumes that applied to prior years.   
 
Tables C.1 to C.6 demonstrate that our connection and volume forecasts are consistent with actual historical 
growth rates.  
 
Table C.7 outlines our forecasting methodology in instances where the average volume over the previous five 
years is not appropriate to use as a forecast.     
 
Table C.1: Connection growth – Western region  

 

Table C.2: Connection growth – Eastern region 
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Table C.3: Average volumes (kWh) per connection - Western region

 
 
Table C.4: Total volumes (GWh) - Western region

 

 
Table C.5: Average volume (kWh) per connection – Eastern region 

 

Table C.6: Total volume (GWh) – Eastern region 
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Table C.7: Forecast exceptions 

Region 
Customer 
Group 

Price 
Category Charge Type Forecast methodology / comment 

Western Small W01 / W02 Variable Charge Prior year data used due to volatility and trend 

Western Small W05 / W06 Variable Charge Two years of most recent data used, due to data limitations 
from the GXP-ICP change in FY25 

Western Medium W22 Variable Charge Prior year data used, to reflect large increase in ICP number 
for FY26 

Western Medium W29 Variable Charge Prior year data used, to reflect transition between W29 and 
W22, which will distort averages 

Western Large W50 Variable Charge Two years of most recent data used, to reduce COVID impact 

Western Large W60 Variable Charge Prior year data used, due to declining average 

Western Medium / 
Large 

W29 / W50 Reactive Power Charge Three years of most recent data used, to recognise volatility 

Western Large W60 Reactive Power Charge Prior year data used due to declining average 

Eastern Small T05S / T06S Variable Charge Four years of most recent data used, due to shifting patterns 

Eastern Medium T22 Variable Charge Four years of most recent data used due as drop after FY22 

Eastern Medium T28 Variable Charge Two years of most recent data used due to declining average 

Eastern Large T50 Variable Charge 
Three years of most recent data used, to recognise COVID 
impact 

Eastern Large T60 Variable Charge 
Three years of most recent data used, to recognise COVID 
impact 

Eastern Small V01 / V02 Variable Charge Four years of most recent data used, due to noticeable drop 
after FY22 

Eastern Small V05 / V06 Variable Charge Four years of most recent data used, due to drop after FY22 

Eastern Medium V22 Variable Charge Four years of most recent data used, due to drop after FY22 

Eastern Medium V28 Variable Charge Three years of most recent data used, to reflect post COVID 
step-change 

Eastern Large V40 Variable Charge Three years of most recent data used, to recognise COVID 
impact 

Eastern Large V60 / V71 Variable Charge Three years average used, to recognise COVID impact 

Eastern Medium T28 Reactive Power Charge Two years of most recent data used, to reflect declining 
average 

Eastern Medium V28 Reactive Power Charge Four years of most recent data used, to reflect flat trend 

Eastern Medium V40 Reactive Power Charge Three years of most recent data used to recognise volatility 

Eastern Large T50 Reactive Power Charge Prior year data used due to declining average usage 

Eastern Large T60 / V60 Reactive Power Charge 
One year of most recent full year data used, due to large 
drop in average from FY24 
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Approach to forecasting kWh quantities for small customers 

The approach taken to forecasting volumes is summarised below: 
 

Forecast Comment 

Annual volumes Based on the historical average usage per ICP, split by price category and 
tariff, being applied to the forecast number of ICPs in each price category 
across the year.   

Within-year peak/off-peak 
volumes 

We have observed peak volumes of 28%-33%, compared to off-peak 
volumes of 67%-72%.  

Our forecasts assume no material changes to usage patterns in response to 
the peak/off-peak rates, which is consistent with observations.  
 

 
We update our forecasting models to reflect available data. This is because price structures and levels have the 
potential to affect consumption in aggregate, as well as at points in time when different prices might apply.  
Consumption is also affected by how retailers bundle distribution prices with other prices, as well as external 
factors such as temperature and a consumer’s individual circumstances.   
 
 
Approach to forecasting revenues for large commercial/industrial customers 

Large commercial and industrial customers, of 300 kVA and above capacity, are on asset-based pricing that 
essentially fixes charges for the full year. Our revenue forecasts for these customer groups allow for changes by 
applying a growth factor, based on historical ICP growth, to the expected revenue from the existing customers.  
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Director’s Certificate 
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